

No. 50064-7-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Shaun Johnson,

Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court Cause No. 13-1-01964-7

The Honorable Judge David E. Gregerson

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY

P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. The trial court violated Ms. Johnson’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to an independent jury determination of the facts by allowing the state to introduce inadmissible opinions on her guilt. 25

A. The trial court improperly allowed Luque to testify that Ms. Johnson was “impaired,” in direct violation of the Supreme Court’s decisions in Quaale and Baity..... 26

B. The trial court should not have allowed Nelson to opine that Ms. Johnson was “high” and that her behavior was consistent with being “[under] the influence of methamphetamine.” 33

II. The evidence included an unconstitutional judicial comment directed at the primary contested issue at trial. 38

III. The admission of testimonial hearsay violated Ms. Johnson’s Sixth and Fourteenth Amendment right to confrontation. 41

	A.	Testimonial hearsay is inadmissible at trial unless the declarant is unavailable and the accused person had a prior opportunity for confrontation.....	41
	B.	The erroneous admission of testimonial hearsay supporting Luque’s improper opinion (that Ms. Johnson was “impaired”) violated her right to confront witnesses.	43
	C.	The hearsay was inadmissible under ER 802 and ER 805.	45
IV.		The court improperly denied Ms. Johnson’s motion to suppress evidence unlawfully obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I §7. ...	47
	A.	Ms. Johnson’s statement and the blood test results must be suppressed because they were tainted by the illegal search of her purse and the federal attenuation doctrine violates Wash. Const. art. I, §7.	48
	B.	If the attenuation doctrine applies, Ms. Johnson’s statement and the blood test result should have been suppressed as fruit of the poisonous tree.	55
	C.	The redacted search warrant application did not establish probable cause for a blood draw.	57
	D.	The trial court adopted unsupported findings and erroneous conclusions.	60
V.		The Information and instructions omitted ordinary negligence, an essential element of vehicular assault when committed by means of intoxicated driving.	62
	A.	When committed by means of intoxicated driving, vehicular assault required proof of ordinary negligence...	63
	B.	The Bash factors, McAllister, and Lovelace require proof of ordinary negligence for conviction of vehicular assault.....	72

C.	The omission of ordinary negligence from the Information and from the court’s instructions requires reversal of Ms. Johnson’s conviction.....	81
VI.	Prosecutorial misconduct and related errors require reversal.....	84
A.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by introducing an improper judicial comment into evidence.....	85
B.	The trial court erred by allowing the prosecutor to commit misconduct by introducing testimony that Carey will require a new prosthetic every two years at an uninsured cost of \$90,000.	86
C.	The prosecutor committed misconduct by suggesting that juries can presume guilt prior to deliberations.....	87
D.	Whether considered individually or cumulatively, the prosecutor’s misconduct requires reversal.....	88
E.	If the prosecutor’s misconduct and the associated errors are not preserved for review, Ms. Johnson was deprived of the effective assistance of counsel.....	89
	CONCLUSION	90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 133 S.Ct. 2151, 186 L.Ed. 2d 314 (2013).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590, 95 S.Ct. 2254, 45 L.Ed. 2d 416 (1975) .	57
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	45, 47
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206, 80 S.Ct. 1437, 4 L.Ed. 2d 1669 (1960).....	57
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135, 129 S.Ct. 695, 172 L.Ed. 2d 496 (2009).....	56
<i>Hodge v. Hurley</i> , 426 F.3d 368 (6 th Cir., 2005).....	101
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805, 110 S.Ct. 3139, 111 L.Ed.2d 638 (1990)	44
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed. 2d 1081 (1961).....	58
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31, 99 S.Ct. 2627, 61 L.Ed. 2d 343 (1979).....	56
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed. 2d 694 (1966)	11, 62
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952).....	74, 75, 85
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338, 60 S.Ct. 266, 84 L.Ed. 307 (1939)	58
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14, 110 S.Ct. 1640, 109 L.Ed. 2d 13 (1990)	57
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 85 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965)...	44
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465, 96 S.Ct. 3037, 49 L.Ed. 2d 1067 (1976) .	56

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	100
<i>U.S. v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268, 98 S.Ct. 1054, 55 L.Ed. 2d 268 (1978).	57
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed. 2d 441 (1963).....	52, 56

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....	48
<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , 186 Wn.2d 596, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	69
<i>City of Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn.App. 573, 854 P.2d 658 (1993).....	31
<i>City of Seattle v. McCready</i> , 123 Wn.2d 260, 868 P.2d 134 (1994).....	55
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007).....	87
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	32, 33
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 199 Wn.App. 244, 398 P.3d 1199 (2017).....	32, 34
<i>In re Det. of Pouncy</i> , 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010)	32, 34
<i>In re Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)..	95, 97, 98, 99, 101
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012).....	36
<i>Life Designs Ranch, Inc. v. Sommer</i> , 191 Wn.App. 320, 364 P.3d 129 (2015), review denied, 185 Wn.2d 1022, 369 P.3d 500 (2016).....	36
<i>Matter of Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016)	71
<i>McNear v. Rhay</i> , 65 Wn.2d 530, 398 P.2d 732 (1965).....	61
<i>Peralta v. State</i> , 187 Wn.2d 888, 389 P.3d 596 (2017)	32
<i>Smith v. Fourre</i> , 71 Wn.App. 304, 858 P.2d 276 (1993).....	79

<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	53, 58, 59, 60, 65
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000)..	72, 75, 76, 80, 81, 85, 91
<i>State v. Aumick</i> , 126 Wn.2d 422, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995)	32, 34, 94
<i>State v. Baity</i> , 140 Wn.2d 1, 991 P.2d 1151 (2000)...	27, 28, 29, 30, 33, 34, 35, 38, 67
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 183 Wn.2d 297, 352 P.3d 161 (2015).....	34
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P. 2d 978 (1996)	69, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 79, 81, 88
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 180 Wn.2d 929, 329 P.3d 67 (2014)	87
<i>State v. Becker</i> , 132 Wn.2d 54, 935 P.2d 1321 (1997).....	41
<i>State v. Beel</i> , 32 Wn.App. 437, 648 P.2d 443 (1982)	83
<i>State v. Birdsong</i> , 66 Wn.App. 534, 832 P.2d 533 (1992).....	60, 61, 63
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	36, 39
<i>State v. Burch</i> , 197 Wn.App. 382, 389 P.3d 685 (2016), <i>review denied</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1006, 393 P.3d 356 (2017)	73, 83, 84, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92
<i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....	48
<i>State v. Byers</i> , 88 Wn.2d 1, 559 P.2d 1334 (1977).....	62
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 178 Wn.2d 611, 310 P.3d 793 (2013)	64
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007)	55, 59
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 139 Wn.2d 152, 985 P.2d 377 (1999).....	45
<i>State v. DeRyke</i> , 149 Wn.2d 906, 73 P.3d 1000 (2003).....	94
<i>State v. Eike</i> , 72 Wn.2d 760, 435 P.2d 680 (1967).....	70
<i>State v. Eserjose</i> , 171 Wn.2d 907, 259 P.3d 172 (2011)	53, 54

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 163 Wn.App. 635, 260 P.3d 934 (2011)	99
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002) .	51, 96, 98
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , 76 Wn.App. 560, 886 P.2d 1164 (1995).....	79
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 118 Wn.2d 870, 827 P.2d 1388 (1992)	66
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 46 Wn.App. 388, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986)	62
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	55
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	61
<i>State v. Hursh</i> , 77 Wn.App. 242, 890 P.2d 1066 (1995)	70, 82
<i>State v. Ibarra-Cisneros</i> , 172 Wn.2d 880, 263 P.3d 591 (2011) .	53, 54, 61, 62, 63
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 14, 2007)	42, 43, 96
<i>State v. Jasper</i> , 174 Wn.2d 96, 271 P.3d 876 (2012)	46
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 188 Wn.2d 742, 399 P.3d 507 (2017).....	83
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 38 Wn.App. 793, 690 P.2d 591 (1984).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn.App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	97
<i>State v. King</i> , 167 Wn. 2d 324, 219 P.3d 642 (2009)	31, 40
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	31
<i>State v. Kjorsvik</i> , 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....	92
<i>State v. Kronich</i> , 160 Wn.2d 893, 161 P.3d 982 (2007).....	45
<i>State v. Kyлло</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	94, 100, 101
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	52

<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	46
<i>State v. Laramie</i> , 141 Wn.App. 332, 169 P.3d 859 (2007).....	34
<i>State v. Levy</i> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	41, 42, 44, 67
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 93 Wn.App. 619, 970 P.2d 765 (1999).....	83
<i>State v. Lorenz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 22, 93 P.3d 133 (2004).....	93
<i>State v. Lovelace</i> , 77 Wn.App. 916, 895 P.2d 10 (1995).....	70, 81, 82
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).....	64, 67, 69
<i>State v. McAllister</i> , 60 Wn.App. 654, 806 P.2d 772 (1991)	70, 81, 82
<i>State v. Meekins</i> , 125 Wn.App. 390, 105 P.3d 420 (2005).....	88
<i>State v. Morse</i> , 156 Wn.2d 1, 123 P.3d 832 (2005).....	55
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 61 Wn.App. 16, 808 P.2d 1159 (1991)	74
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), as corrected (Jan. 21, 2010)	46
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	37
<i>State v. Pittman</i> , 185 Wn.App. 614, 341 P.3d 1024 (2015).....	92
<i>State v. Quaale</i> , 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014) ...	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 41, 50
<i>State v. Reeder</i> , 184 Wn.2d 805, 365 P.3d 1243 (2015).....	64
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	70
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 141 Wn.2d 304, 4 P.3d 130 (2000).....	60, 63, 65
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 171 Wn.2d 118, 249 P.3d 604 (2011).....	45
<i>State v. Sample</i> , 52 Wn.App. 52, 757 P.2d 539 (1988)	73
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997) (<i>Smith I</i>).....	93, 94

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 177 Wn.2d 533, 303 P.3d 1047 (2013) (<i>Smith II</i>).....	54
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	94
<i>State v. Terrovona</i> , 105 Wn.2d 632, 716 P.2d 295 (1986)	65
<i>State v. VanNess</i> , 186 Wn.App. 148, 344 P.3d 713 (2015)	60, 63, 65
<i>State v. W.R., Jr.</i> , 181 Wn.2d 757, 336 P.3d 1134 (2014).....	84, 92
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 157 Wn.2d 307, 138 P.3d 113 (2006) (<i>Walker I</i>).....	56
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 182 Wn.2d 463, 341 P.3d 976 (2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2844, 192 L.Ed. 2d 876 (2015) (<i>Walker II</i>).....	95
<i>State v. Warner</i> , 125 Wn.2d 876, 889 P.2d 479 (1995).....	61
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007).....	48, 63
<i>State v. White</i> , 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).....	55, 58
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 102 Wn.2d 733, 689 P.2d 1065 (1984) (<i>Williams III</i>).	62
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006) (<i>Williams II</i>) ...	76, 78
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 171 Wn.2d 474, 251 P.3d 877 (2011) (<i>Williams I</i>).....	71
<i>State v. Williams-Walker</i> , 167 Wn.2d 889, 225 P.3d 913 (2010).	41, 42, 44
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)..	53, 58, 59, 60
<i>State v. Youngs</i> , 199 Wn.App. 472, 400 P.3d 1265 (2017)	61, 65, 67
<i>State v. Zillyette</i> , 178 Wn.2d 153, 307 P.3d 712 (2013).....	92
<i>Taylor v. Bell</i> , 185 Wn.App. 270, 340 P.3d 951 (2014).....	36
<i>Veit, ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 88, 249 P.3d 607 (2011).....	51
<i>W. Packing Co., Inc. v. Visser</i> , 11 Wn.App. 149, 521 P.2d 939 (1974)...	79

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 4, 53, 55, 56, 57, 62, 64
U.S. Const. Amend. V 5
U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 1, 2, 3, 5, 27, 28, 42, 45, 48, 95, 101
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 27, 28, 42, 45, 48, 94, 95, 101
Wash. Const. art. I, §21..... 1, 2, 28, 42
Wash. Const. art. I, §22..... 1, 2, 6, 28, 42, 95
Wash. Const. art. I, §3..... 6, 28
Wash. Const. art. I, §7..... 4, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60, 64
Wash. Const. art. IV, §16..... 2, 42, 43, 45

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

Laws of 1991, Ch. 348 75
Laws of 1996, Ch. 199 75
Laws of 1998, Ch. 211 75
Laws of 2001, Ch. 300 75
RCW 46.61.502 27, 61
RCW 46.61.520 70, 73, 76
RCW 46.61.522 27, 67, 70, 73, 75, 79
RCW 46.61.5249 83
RCW 46.61.525 83
RCW 9A.36.011..... 78
RCW 9A.36.031..... 78

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caseload Forecast Council, *Statistical Summary of Adult Felony Sentencing* (2016) 74

CrR 3.6..... 57

ER 401 24, 89

ER 402 6, 23, 24, 89

ER 403 6, 23, 24, 89

ER 701 1, 2, 34, 36, 38, 39, 40

ER 702 1, 2, 35, 36, 38, 39

ER 703 48

ER 801 48

ER 802 3, 47, 48

ER 803 11, 47, 48

ER 805 3, 47, 48

In re Jorge M., 23 Cal. 4th 866, 4 P.3d 297, 98 Cal. Rptr. 2d 466 (2000) 71

LaFave & Scott, *Substantive Criminal Law* (1986)..... 71

People v. Ellison, 14 P.3d 1034 (Colo. 2000)..... 68

RAP 2.5..... 41, 44, 45, 92
